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2000 Crow Canyon Place
Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

V ] .
ConocoPhillips prons: 42027723

Fax: (925) 277-2361

Environmental Department

N

May 22, 2003
A
,Qme o o
M Ounty \
Re: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760 Ay 2g ‘
376 Lewelling Blvd. Eny,, <003 *-
San Lorenzo, California On enty /
Heayy,

I declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time,
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is
true and correct.”

David B. DeWitt
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL  May?7, 2003

G-R #180109

Aleme, County

TO: Mr. David B. De Witt M CCY  Mr. Tim Ripp

%)nocoPhi]lips AY 28, 003 Shaw Envirenmental, Inc.
Broadway Avenue Envi 2360 Bering Drive

Sacramento, California 94608""" ONmeniqy Health San Jose, California 95131

. FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station
Project Coordinator _ #5760
Gettler-Ryan Inc. o _ 376 Lewelling Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Lorenzo, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 May 5, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Semi-Annual - Event of March 28, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. If no
comments are received by May 21, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Amir K. Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94501

Enclosure .

trans/5760-dbd
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555




‘ Gerrier- Rvan Inc.

May 5, 2003
G-R Job #180109
Mr. David B. De Wit
ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway Avenue

Sacramento, California 95818 _ '

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of March 28, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenze, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). ‘

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater
elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in Table 3. A
Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater Samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed

below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical
reports are also attached.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robett C. Mallory %

Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyncal Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compeunds

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reporis

5760.qml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Source: Figure modified from drowing provided by MPDS Services, Inc.

Fn
— -
Dispenser §
islands |
)
2410 ® &
u-5 _g
E
.00~ B |g
i —~— ¢ . '
Pete’s B > Nizd.01\ ‘.
Transmission ! U3 .
Service g Ee o\
5
/ NN
Aﬂﬂmt T l.rs ¥ 4 Plcntert “‘- ~24.200ot Concrete Wall |
} pro [/ U8  Parking
&( J 24.17
u-9 _¢_ X_Q ence % ‘Q w
2370 | oF ¥ rotmont
Ty Building >
u-7
[tn_lent: M < P /0 I
ilding Driveway Apuftment .
1 Building rpartment
Building x
T b
ALBION AVENUE

. EXPLANATION

- Groundwater elevation in feet

Groundwater monitoring well

referenced to Mean Sea Level

Groundwater elevation contour,
dashed where inferred

Paved Over

Goundwater flow direction
vories at a
gradient of 0.002 to 0.01 Ft./Ft.

_.N_
0 60

——

Scale in Feet
FIGURE

CJ/- Gerrien - Rvan Inc.

5747 Sierra Ct., Suite J
Dublin, CA 34568

PROJECT HUMBER
180109

{925) 551-7555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760

376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Cglifornia

REVIEWED BY

DATE
March 28, 2003

g oy —=t
REVISED DATE

1

TILE NAME: E(ENVIRD!TOSCD:S’@!&E-S?SO.DWG | Loyout Tab: #oti




LEWELLING BOULEVARD

EXPLANATION

/ Drivewsy § _____ J__Dw + Groundwater monitoring well
é‘ A/B/C  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
S— (TPH) as Gasoline/Benzene,/
Dispenser & MTBE concentrations in ppb
— |
'g U4 IE P/O Paved Over
& ;
<5o/<o.50/<2.o*u_, NS ’ NS Not Sampled
= Underground |.E
i S e 12 NOTE:  Anclyses by EPA Method 8260
g ™ - . |
Pete’s B |a1<50/<0.50/<2.0 17 | ;S’U
Tronsmission o éI‘u_a ] L
Service W
z O w1, 560/<0.50/69
= P —
AE?:?I:IT:; t ,_f_, PlunterI +* \-5-foot Concrete Wall |
P/0 U-8 Parking
<50/<0.50/<2.0 <50,/<0.50/<2.0
Ty f[—x )fence X >
» ent
Building »
U7 g
jApartment * 4 P /0 fid
Building =
Driveway riment
: i uilding Aportment
Building *
> * —Nl—
. \, 0 60
ALBION AVENUE =_—
Source: Figure modified Irom drawing provided by MPDS Services, Inc. Scale in Feet |
FIGURE

7-

Dublin, CA 94568 San Lorenzo, Californic
PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY

180109 :

Gerrier - Rvan Inc.

6747 Sierra Ct., Svite J

(925) 551-7555

CONCENTRATION MAP
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760

376 Leweliing Boulevard

DATE
March_ 28, 2003

e —r——r
REVISED DATE

2

FILE NAWE: P::ENVIRO(TOSCO%?EO:M-STEO.DWG | Layout Tab: Conl




Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

“ipph)-
U-1 02/09/88 - 10.5-30.5 - - 93,000 3,600 11,000 ! 20,000 -
03/20/90 - - - 36,000 2,100 5,500 1,900 9,300 -
06/05/90 - . - - 46,000 2,300 5,500 2,500 11,000 -
08/24/90 - : - - ' 27,000 1,200 1,800 " 1,400 5,500 -
12/05/90 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/04/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -~
06/03/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/19/91 - - ' - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12/04/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/05/92 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
04/07/92 - - - NOT SAMPLED - PRODUCT SKIMMER INSTALLED [N WELL -
08/06/92 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
11/20/92 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
02/12/93 - - - 70,000 2,200 8,400 3,100 18,000 -
40.51 06/04/93 16.72 21.79 0.00 35,000 1,300 5,700 900 9,200 -
09/09/93 17.77 22.74 0.00 67,000 2,900 18,000 6,200 32,000 -
40.20 12/02/93 18.36 21.84 <001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/09/94 17.20 23.00 - 0,00 45,000 930 4100 2,000 11,000 -
06/09/94 17.42 22.78 0.00 59,000 5,200 1,300 5,200 15,000 -
09/07/94 18.17 : 22.03 0.00 41,000 1,600 6,200 3,100 16,000 -
12/05/94 16.67 23.53 0.00 1,300 55 20 16 330 -
03/09/95 15.82 L 2438 0.00 49,000 860 3,200 1,900 10,000 1,500
06/13/95 14.70 25.50 0.00 §3,000 1,400 5,000 2,500 14,000 2,800
_40,01%* 09/12/95 16.77 23.24 0.00 43,000 910 2,700 1,700 9,600 - 1,400
40.20 12/14/95  INACCESSIBLE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - - -
03/20/96  INACCESSIBLE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - - -
03/22/96 - - - 13,000 200 590 640 4,000 790
09/24/96  INACCESSIBLE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - - -
03/27/97 15.29 24.91 0.00 © 1,300 3.0 ND ND 400 ND
09/23/97 17.20 23.00 0.00 2,000 15 ND ND s - ND
03/10/98 12.68 27.52 0.00 2,200° 19 48 ND’ 980 38
09/04/98 16.84 ;36 000 5,300° 5  ND'.. 410 620 ND

5760.x1s/#180109 1 ' As of 03/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Califomnia

U-1 03/04/99 13.04 10.5-30.5 27.16 0.00 1,500 19 ND’ 56 110 310
{cont) 09/13/99 17.14 23.06 0.00 5,850° 32.7 ND’ C 520 925 ND’
03/21/00 14.36 25.84 0.00 4,820° 17.4 7.74 297 1,370 ND’
09/18/00 16.72 23.48 0.00 647° 6.44 ND’ 22.3 6.86 22.2
10/13/00 16.85 23.35 000 - - - - - ~129"°
-03/16/01 -15.84 24.36 0.00 4,950" 1.73 L7 429 536 613
09/04/01 17.16 23.04 0.00 11,000" 25 <10 1,100 1,800 370
03/18/02 15.60 T 24,60 0.00 8,100° <20 <20 740 1,300 <200
09/17/02" 17.35 22.85 0.00 4,200 <25 <25 120 43 . 280
03/28/03" 15.72 24.48 0.00 560 <0.50 <0.50 0.96 <1.0 69
U-2 08/23/90 - 15.0-30,0 - - ND ND ND 'ND ND -
12/05/90 - : - - " ND ND ND ND ~ ND -
03/04/91 - - - ND ND 0.9 . ND 2.6 -
o6/03/91 . - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/19/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/04/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/05/92 - - - ND ND 0.36 ND ND -
| 04/07/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/06/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/20/92 - - - ND ND ND ND . ND -
02/12/93 .- - ND ND ND ND ND -
41.62 06/04/93 17.59 24.03 - 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 18.68 12204 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
41.26 12/02/93 19.23 22.03 0.00 ND ND ND . ND ND -
03/09/94 18.05 23.21 0.00 62 1.1 5.4 1.1 9.7 -
04/13/94 18.18 23.08 0.00 ND. ND ND ND ND - -
06/09/94 18.26 - 23.00 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND - )
09/07/94 19.28 21.98 0.00 ND ND 0.63 ND 0.61 -
12/05/94 18.82 22.44 0.00 ND ND- ND ND ND - -
03/09/95 16.96 24.30 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

$760.xIs/#180109 2 : ' As of 03/28/03 *




_ Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

U-2 06/13/95 16.71 15.0-30.0 24.55 0.00 ND ND ND

(cont) 09/12/95 17.80 23.46 0.00 ND ND © ND ~ND ND ND
12/14/95 18.18 23.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/96 15.02 26.24 0.00 - - - - - -
09/24/96 17.90 23.36 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/97 16.45 © 2481 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/23/97 18.40 22.86 0.00 - - - - - -
03/10/98 13.79 2747 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/98 17.98 23.28 0.00 - , - - - - -
03/04/99 14.96 2630 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 18.25 23.01 0.00 - - - - - -
03/21/00 15.54 25.72 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/18/00 17.55 23.71 0.00 - - - - - -
03/16/01 17.06 24.20 0.00 - - - - - -
09/04/01 18.39 22.87 0.00 - - - - - -
03/18/02 16.87 24.39 0.00 - - - - - -
09/17/02 18.33 2293 0.00 - - - - - -
03/28/03 16.95 2431 0.00 - - - - - -

U3 08/23/90 - 15.0-25.0 - - 110,000 4,400 13,000 2,800 17,000 =
12/05/90 -~ - - 69,000 1,900 3500 1,600 9,800 -
01/18/91 - - - 51,000 1,700 3,100 1,500 7,500 -
03/04/91 - - - 84,000 1,400 10,000 2,900 17,000 -
06/03/91 - - - 130,000 5,800 19,000 4,600 24,000 -
09/19/91 - ~ - 61,000 3,300 9,700  .-2800 15,000 -
12/04/91 - R - 75,000 2,500 6,100 1,900 - 11,000 -
03/05/92 - - 160,000 5300 15,000 5,400 26,000 -
04/077192 - : - - 97,000 6,100 16,000 5,400 28,000 -
08/06/92 - - - 140,000 5,100 13,000 5,000 23,000 -

5760.x18/#180109 ' ' 3 : ' : : : As of 03/28/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Cppb). i PPB
U-3 11/20/92 -- 15.0-25.0 = - 50,000 3,200 4,700 1,900 10,000 -
{cont) 02/12/93 -- - -- 80,000 3,700 9,400 3,700 18,000 -
39.64 06/04/93 15.48 24.16 0.00 92,000 2,900 8,700 4,300 20,000 -
09/09/93 17.04 22.60 0.00 110,000 2,800 10,000 6,500 31,000 -
39.26 12/02/93 17.55 2L 0.00 110,000 3,200 7,700 5,600 26,000 -
03/09/94 16.35 2291 0.00 120,000 4,500 8,300 5,600 28,000 -
06/09/94 16.60 22.66 0.00 120,000 3.300 6,100 5,200 26,000 -
09/07/94 17.61 21.65 0.00 100,000 2,400 4,900 4,200 21,000 -
12/05/94 17.08 22.18 0.00 140,000 3,100 . 5,100 4,900 21,000 -
03/05/95 15.20 24.06 0.00 100,000 2,300 3,300 4,800 21,000 54,000
06/13/95 15.11 24.15 0.00 64,000 1,700 1,500 3,800 18,000 200
39.26%* 09/12/35 16.11 23.15 0.00 69,000 1,700 820 4,000 19,000 29,000

12/14/95  INACCESSIBLE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - - -
03/20/9%6  INACCESSIBLE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - -- -

03/22/96 - - - 15,000 150 490 480 3,100 400
09/24/06 TNACCESSIBLE - WELL CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM WHICH WAS NOT RUNNING - - -
03727197 14,77 24,49 0.00 110 ND ND ND 0.62 9.6
09/23/97 16.74 22.52 (000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/98 12.18 27.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND 11 ND
09/04/98 16.46 22.80 0.00 ND ND ND 1.2 2.3 ND
03/04/99 13.48 25.78 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 16,71 22.55 0.00 ND ND 1.77 ND 1.06 9.08
03/21/00 13.87 25.39 0.00 18,700° ND’ ND’ 1,290 4,770 ND’
09/18/00 16.12 23.14 0.00 ND " ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/01 15.35 23.91 0.00 2310" ND ND 184 618 ND
09/04/01 16.71 22.55 0.00 340° 0.55 <0.50 B.1 i8 <50
03/18/02 15.11 2415 0.00 6,500° <10 <10 390 1,400 <100
09/17/02" 17.67 21.59 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.0 2.0
03/28/03" 15.25 24.01 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20 )
As of 03/28/03

5760.x1s/#180109 4




Table 1 ' :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results :
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

U4 08/23/90 - 15.0-28.0 - - ND ND 1.0
12/05/90 - - - ND ND ND " ND ND -
01/18/1 - : - - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/04/91 - - - ND ~ND ND  ND ND -
06/03/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/19/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/04/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/05/92 - - - ND ND ND  ND . ND -
04/07/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/06/92 - - - ND ND ~ ND ND ND -
11/20/92 - - _ ND ND 25 ND ND -
02/12/93 - - -~ ND ND ND ND - ND -
40.53 06/04/93 16.73 23.80 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 16.89 23.64 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
40.25 12/02/93 18.46 ' 21.79 0.00 ND ND ND ND 2.6 -
03/09/94 17.30 22.95 0.00 ND 1.4 47 11 8.1 -
04/13/94 17.44 22.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/94 17.53 22.72 ©0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
40,28 09/07/94 18.52 21.76 0.00 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.0 -
© 1205094 18.08 22.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND " ND -
: 03/09/95 16.16 24.12 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
40.25 06/13/95 15.95 24.30 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 2.7
09/12/95 17.10 23.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/95 17.43 22.82 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 13
03/20/96 14.93 25.32 0.00 - - - - - -
09/24/96 17.19 23.06 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/97 15.66 24.59 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/23/97 17.69 22.56 0.00 - - - . - -
03/10/98 12.99 27.26 0.00 ND ND ND ND -~ ND ND
09/04/98 17.28 22.97 0.00 - - - - - -
03/04/99 14.17 26.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

09/13/99 17.55 _ 2270 0.00 - -- . - . - - -

5760.x17#180109 - ' 5 ' © Asof(03/28/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

U-4 03/21/00 1474 150280 2551 0.00 ND ND  ND ND ND
(cont) 09/18/00 16.88 23.37 0.00 - - - - - -
03/16/01 16.32 23.93 0.00 - - - - - -
09/04/01 17.70 - 22.55 0.00 - - - - - -
03/18/02 16.08 24,17 0.00 - - - - - -
09/17/02 16.56 23.69 0.00 - - - - -
03/28/03 16.15 24.10 0.00 - - - - - -~
u-s 04/07/92 - 150300 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
0R/06/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/20/92 - - -~ ND ND ND ND ND -
02/12/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
39.61 06/04/93 16.05 23.56 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 16.90 2271 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
3931 12/02/93 17.66 21.65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/94 16.45 22.86 0.00 71 1.7 63 1.5 10 -
04/13/94 16.64 22.67 0.00 ND ND ND ND  ND -~
06/09/94 16.70 22.61 0.00 ND ND 'ND - ND ND -
09/07/94 17.73 21.58 - 0,00 ND ND . 0.73 ND 0.84 -
12/05/94 17.23 2208 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 15.35 23.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/13/95 15.16 24.15 0.00 ND ~ND ND ND ND 0.87
00/12/95 16.30 23.01 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/95 16.56 275 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/96 14.07 25.24 0.00 - - - - - -
09/24/96 16.55 j 276 0.0 - - - - - -
03/27/97 14.85 24.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
00/23/97 16.90 : 22.41 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
© 03/10/98 12.21 27.10 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/98 16.57 _ 22,74 ~ 0.00 - - - - - -
03/04/99 13.42 25.89 0.00 ND ND 0.67 ~ ND ND ND

5760.xIs/#180109 6 ’ ' . As of 03/28/03
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_ Table 1 ' :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits .
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760

376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

U-s 09/13/99 17.02 15.0-30.0 2229 0.00 - - - - - L -
(cont) 03/21/00 13.93 25.38 000 ND ND . ND ND ND ND
09/18/00 16.17 23.14 0.00 - - ' - - - -~
03/16/01 15.51 : 23.80 0.00 ND ND - ND ND ND ND
09/04/01 16.88 2243 0.00 - - - - - -
03/18/02 15.25 3406 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
09/17/02 16.71 22.60 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -~ - -
03/28/03" 15.21 24.10 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <10
U-6 04/07/92 - 13.0-28.0 - - 6,600 90 ND 820 1,200 -
08/06/92 - - - 9,200 160 ND 360 150 -
11720192  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
02/12/93 - - - 2,600 27 ND 120 sl -
37.94 06/04/93 14.45 23.49 0.00 13,000 100 38 450 320 -
09/09/93 15.56 22.38 0.00 6,300° 29 ND 120 34 -
37.68 12/02/93 16.08 21.60 0.00 2,100 12 1.6 21 Bl -
03/09/94 14.90 2278 0.00 2200 " 8.2 .24 16 -
06/09/94 15.18 22.50 0.00 2,600° 16 ND 29 ND -
09/07/94 16.20 21.48 0.00 16,004 ND ND ND ND -
12/05/94 15.60 : 22.08 0.00 450° ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 13.74 2394 0.00 2,500 29 ND 70 120 320
06/13/95 13.73 2395 0.00 1,300 ND ND 20 46 5,400
09/12/95 14.85 22.83 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND . 6,600
12/14/95 14.89 . 279 0.00 760 ND ND 7.0 8.4 1,100
03/20/96 12.41 25.27 0.00 52 1.1 0.98 . ND 0.75 1,200
09/24/96 15.06 ' 22.62 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 750
03/27/97 13.48 24.20 0.00 ND 'ND ND ND ND. 150
09/23/97 15.36 22.32 0.00 66 0.81 ND ND ND 150
03/10/98 10.90 26.78 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 18
09/04/98 14.85 2283 _ 000 ND ND - ND ND ND ND

5760.xls/#180109 ' 7 : : ' As of 03/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

U-6 03/04/99 i2.10 13.0-28.0 25.58 0.00 ND ND ND _ ND ND 6.5
{cont) 09/13/99  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - -
03/21/00  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - --
09/18/00 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - ‘ - -
03/16/01  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - -
09/04/01  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - -
03/18/02  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - -- -
09/17/02 . INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - -- - - -

PAVED OVER

U-7 04/07/92 - 15.0-35.0 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/06/92 - - -~ ND ND ND ND ND -
112092 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/12/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -

37.49 06/04/93 14.17 23.32 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 15.23 22.26 0.00 ND ND ND "ND ND -

37N 12/02/93 15.61 21.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -~
03/09/94 14.45 22,66 0.00 ND 14 44 0.96 75 -
04/13/94 14.63 22.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/94 14,70 2241 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/07/94 15.72 . 21.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/05/94 15.10 22.01 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 13.36 23.75 0.00 ND 'ND ND ND ND ND
06/13/95 13.33 23.78 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 3.5
09/12/95 14.40 27 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/14/95 14.39 272 © 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 14
03/20/96 11.96 25.15 0.00 - -~ = - - -
09/24/96 14.59 2252 0.00 - - - - - -
03/27/97 13.08 24.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/23/97 14.90 2221 0.00 - - - - - -

03/10/98 10.46 26.65 0.00 ND ND ND . ND ND ND

5760.x1s/4180109 ' 8 ' : As of 03/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California’

TOCH .

U-7 09/04/98 1442 150350 2269

(cont) 03/04/99 11.64 25.47
09/13/99  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
03/21/00  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
09/18/00  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
03/16/01  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
09/04/01  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
09/17/02  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER

PAVED OVER

U8 04/07/92 - 15.0-30.0 -
08/06/92 - -
02/12/93 - -

38.94 06/04/93 15.26 23.68
09/09/93 16.38 22.56

38.57 12/02/93 16.80 | 21.77
03/09/94 15.62 2295
04/13/94 15.80 22.77
06/09/94 15.86 22.71
09/07/94 16.87 21.70
12/05/94 16.32 2225
03/09/95 14.56 24.01
06/13/95 14,40 2417
09/12/95 15.50 - 23.07
12/14/95 15.67 2290
03/20/96 13.25 25.32
09/24/96 15.75 22.82
03127197 14.18 : 24,39
09/23/97 16.05 22.52
03/10/98 11.63 . 2694
09/04/98 1581 22.76

5760.x1s/#180109

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND 1.2
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
ND ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
37

0.78
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

. ND

ND
ND

0.79.

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
6.1.
0.98

ND

ND

As of 03/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

: _ T “Product - ‘ _ _ o
WELL 1D/ DATE DTW ST GWE Thickness TPH-G B T E X ‘MTBE
TOC*.) i - () (frbes) msh). () o oph) - (pph) Cppby. o pph) o eph eeh)
U-8 03/04/99 12.81 15.0-30.0 25.76 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(cont) 09/13/99 16.37 ' 22.20 0.00 - - - S - - -
03/21/00 13.25 25.32 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/18/00 15.31 23.26 0.00 - - - - - -
03/16/01 14.71 23.86 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/01 16.01 22.56 0.00 - - - - -
03/18/02 14.46 - 24.11 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
00/17102 15.93 22.64 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
#3/28003" 14.40 2417 0.00 <50 <050 <050 <50 <1.0 <2.0

u-9

37.88 06/04/93 14.67 13.0-28.0 23.2t 0.00 2.100° ND ND ND ND -
09/09/93 15.79 2209 0.00 1.200° ND ND ND ND -

37.31 12/02/93 15.93 21.38 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/09/94 14.74 22.57 0.00 5,700 ND ND ND ND -
04/13/94 14.96 22.35 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/94 15.05 22.26 0.00 2.900° ND ND ND ND -
00/07/04 16.06 21.25 0.00 2.700° ND ND ND ND
12/05/94 15.43 71.88 0.00 37000 ND ND ND .  ND -
03/00/95 13.50 23.81 0.00 2.500° ND ND ND ND 5,800
06/13/95 13.63 . 23.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,200
09/12/95 14.73 22.58 0.00 ND ND 'ND ND ND 1,600
12/14/95 14.67 22.64 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 4,400
03/20/96 12.27 25.04 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND 480
09/24/96 1492 22.19 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/27/97 13.36 23.95 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 42
09/23/97 15.28 22.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/98 10.86 26.45 0.00 ND ND ND ND - 3.1 ND
09/04/98 15.03 2228 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/04/99 11.95 25.36 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

00/13/99 15.61 21.70 0.00 ND ND 167  ND 1.01 7.85

ST60.xIs/#1R0109 L1 : As of 03/28/03

'




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

U-9 03/21/00 12.38 13.0-28.0 24.93 0.00 ND ND ND ~ ND ND ND

(cont) 09/18/00 14.87 22.44 0.00 ND ND 1.42 ~ ND 1.06 ND
03/16/01 13.85 23.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/01 15.22 22.09 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/18/02 13.56 23.75 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
09/17/02 15.14 22.17 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
0328/03" 13.61 23.70 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

Trip Blank

TB-LB 03/10/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND . ND ND
09/04/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/04/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/21/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/18/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/13/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/01 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50
03/18/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <5.0

QA 09/17/02 - - - <50 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <1.0 <20
03/28/03" - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

5760.x1s/#180109 ' 1 ) As of 03/28/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
. San Lorenzo, California
EXPLANATIONS: '

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 10, 1998, were compited from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (pph) = Parts per billion

(ft) = Feet B = Benzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene .- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
$.1. = Screen Interval E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(ft.bgs) = Fect Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Mathyl tertiary buty] ether

{msl) = Mean sca level

*  TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to msl. Prior to December 2, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the top of well covers,
**  The PVC well casing was shotiened in September 1995.

' Ethylbenzene and Xylenes were combined prior to March 1990.

7 The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of a discrete hydrocarbon peak not indicative of standard gasoline.
' The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of a combination of gasoline and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.
*  Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeated to be gasotine and non-gasoline mixture,

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to he gasoline,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.

Detection timit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

'®  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates gas range and late peaks.

Laboratory report indicates gas pattern.

13 TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

5760, xls/H 180109 12 : _ : ' As of 03/28/03




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760 '
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Table 2

U-1 10/13/00
09/17/02
03/28/03
U-3 09/17/02
03/28/03
u-8 03/28/03
U-8 - D3f28/03
U-9 03/28/03

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide

(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

5760.x1s/4% 180109

2.0
<2.0

<2.0

<20

<2.0

ND
<10

1

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

ND
<10

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 3/28/03



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

U-1 03/27/97
U-2 03/27/97
U3 03/27/97
U-4 03/27/97
U-5 03/27/97
U-6 03/20/96
09/20/96
03/27/97
09/23/97
03/10/98
U-7 03/27/97
U8 03/27/97
v-9 03/20/96
09/20/96
03/27/97
09/23/97
03/10/98
EXPLANATIONS:

4,36

3.18

332

374

3.85
373
4.43

3.29

3.04

4.02
3.85
3.65

2.35

4.49

3.32

3.26

.77

3.89
381
4.36
4.14
3.95

3.38

311

4.00 -

3.98
157
3.80
3.62

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to March 10, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

-- = Not Measured

5760.x1s/#180109

14

As of 03/28/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of

groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of

analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample

preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface

probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth 10 water Jevel measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are takena
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the

bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used

when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve

the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 10 use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are 1abeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered 1o the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A Jaboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets

greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated dunng

sampling activities is transported 10 Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

Korms\phillips-csmarkes sop.frm-1 171 102




" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
‘Client/Faciity #: ConocoPhillips #5760 Job Number: 180109
Site Address: 376 Lewelling Bivd. Event Date: 3.28-0% {inclusive)
City: San Lorenzo, CA Sampler: o &

e —

e e ——

rl

_7—_———-—__—_—.__'__“—"_-——‘_—'—'===

Well 1D U-t Date Monitored: % _7. % -¢»  Well Condition: ! )E:
Well Diameter 2 I(3 in -

Volume Wa=002 =004  2=017 =038
Total Depth 2917 Foclor (VF)  4'=066 5=102 €= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water is.? ft

3

?f - g/ - — ~
4 WF_€.5Y = 5*97 x3(casevoimne)=EstimaiedPurgeVOMme: [S -5 gal

. X . Time Started:_ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
" Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product. fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: :
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Tl'lk:kness:___.i___ft
Suction Pump _— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWel________ . gal
Product Transferred to.
Start Time {purge). o 64 ¥ Weather Conditions: C f‘e o v
Sample Time/Date: ©775 1 3-28~7 Water Color: ¢ lee Odor: 5 ama,
Purging Flow Rate: {.y gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H. Conductivity’( ‘1(0 Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) " (gal) P {umhosicm) © (CIp {mgh.} (mv)
065§ Y 240 _d.95 26.L
Qés'g jo 2. 1o 4.96 0.1 _
©7¢3% 15, el 424 o4
——— _ﬁ_—.—:ﬁ
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- f "% x voa vigl YES HCL STL Pleasanton TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE{B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: " Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #5760 Job Number: 180109
Site Address: 376 Lewelling Blvd. Event Date: 2 .1 ¥-03 (inclusive)
City: San Lorenzo, CA Sampler: S0 e
Well ID u-2 Date Monitored: 2-1¥ -0 >  Well Condition: D[
Well Diameter 2 1/3) in. ‘ '
Volume 4"=002 1°=004  2°=047 =038
Total Depth 29493 f [Faclor (VF) =086 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth 1o Water f6.9¢ H
xVF = %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ________ gal.
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: " (2400 hrs)
- Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:, _ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Water: .
Stack Pumgp Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon msx_._____ﬂ'_._
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confinnation/Description: .
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (Gircle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/em) (CF) (mgh) (mv)
- —— -
/f— s
;i —— e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
LJ- % voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: __ {Wl. on ly

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ConocoPhillips #5760 Job Number: 180109 :

Site Address: 376 Lewelling Blvd. Event Date: " —28.-9% (inclusive) |

City: San Lorenzo, CA . Sampler: o & |
\

— — —— —— _— —— e —— e e
Well ID u- > Date Monitored: 3 . 2.8 -5 Well Condition: @ . {<-
Well Diameter 2 1(3) in — BT Y= Y Ty
me = U = [ . "= ).
Total Depth 24.9< f Fectr (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12°= 580

Depth to Water (S asd P
G .o WF 038 =363 x3casevoume)=Estmated Purge Vohume: 1 gal
Time Started: {2400 hes)

Purge Equipment: ’ Sampling Equipment: / Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer - Hydrocarbon Thickness:_________ fi
Suction Pump 2 Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description.

Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorban Sock (ccle ore)

Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): Q 2 f[ Weather Conditions: C .’e,. L™

Sample Time/Date: p & 4213 1§.2%7  Water Color. e e~ Odor: _ reus

Purging Flow Rate: [.‘gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity / ) Temperature D.O. . ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosiem) £ (1) _ {mgiL} (mv)
w¥3¢ 3¢ 719 B.ig J).s
2423, g —2.29¢ 2.17 oY 2
a {35 N gy _ €2 21. %
T —_—
LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER l REFRYG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY . ANALYSES
U- 7, x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE{8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc. -

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #  ConocoPhillips #5760 Job Number: 180109
Site Address: 376 Lewelling Blvd. Event Date: 2 _2¥.0% (inclusive)}
City: San Lorenzo, CA Sampler: TS o e
Well ID u- 4 Date Monitored: 3- 2%-03% Well Condition: ). ko
Well Diameter 2 1(3) in
Volume =002 1"=004 =047  I=038
Total Depth 2787 % Factor (F) 4086 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth 1o Water 6.1 g" fi.
*WF = %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Violume: ____ gal.
R Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Samplinp Equipment: Time Bailad: " (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer - Hydrocarbon Thickness: e ft
Suction Pump Other: : Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) L {umhos/cm) (CIF) {mgiL) {mv)
/ \
/ \
d I—
{ L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS: M. ol

Add/Replaced Lock:  Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




. Gertier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #5760 Job Number: 180109
Site Address: 376 Lewelling Blvd. Event Date: 2_72%5-0% (inclusive)
City: San Lorenzo, CA Sampler: do <
Well 1D U- "7/ Date Monitored: 3.2%-03 Well Condition:  ©. fc.
Well Diameter @13 in o 5 =
' Volume 4'=002 1=004 2=017 =03
Total Depth 285y # _ Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water v t]
12 34 WwWF_¢ .| Z = 2,'3 l x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: l gal.
) . X . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product:
Sizinless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Ttif:l(nass: _
Suction Pump v Other: Visual ConfirmatiorvDescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well:
Product Transferred 10;
Stanl Time (purge): Q,é e Weather Conditions: < f, o
Sample Time/Date: ¢ 6° /4 .e%  Water Color: oo Odor __ . o
Purging Flow Rate: | gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity . { "'"Temperature D.C. ORF
{2400 hr.) igal) P {umhos/cm) ;) (mgiL) (mV)
AR 1.6 297 _le.in 67k |
p613 g 262 q.43 225
£ 2 7 -t .2 72.8
'LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

U s 5 xvoaviall VYES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
. Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #5760 ' ‘Job Number: 180109
Site Address: 376 Lewelling Blvd. EventDate: 2. 2%- 0% {(inclusive)
City: San Lorenzo, CA Sampler: =oe
Well ID u-6 Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter ( 3 I3 in
Volume a/4=002 1"=004 2°=017 3I=0.38
Total Depth & Factor (VF) 4=086 6=102 6= 150 1= 580
Depth to Water fi.
XVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _________ gal,
: . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:_ ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:______
Suction Pump Other: Vls_ual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWell:_______ gal
Product Transferred to:
— ————— —— — ]
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Qdon:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O RF T
(2400 hr.) (gak) P {mhosicm) (CF mgl) (mv)
— -~ J— re—— — p—— ——— P
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: _ [) Oveeo' Ve
{
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




. (j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #5760 Job Number: 180109
Site Address: 376 Lewel@vd. Event Date: 3_2%-03 (inclusive)
City: San Lorenzo, CA Sampler: S e
e e ——— ——— e
Well ID . u-" Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter 525 13 in
= Volume 3ya'= 002 1=004  2%=017 3=038
Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) =086 5102 6% 150 1= 580
Depth to Water ft.
WF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal,
. _ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer A Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer H_ydrocarbcm Thi}:kness:____________ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other, Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil; : gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CIE (mv}
T
/ -
—————— —— — e —  ———————
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: A A e J Ve
Add/Replaced Lock: __

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #5760 Job Number: 180109
Site Address: 376 Lewelling Blvd. Event Date: ~_.2¥-0> (inclusive)
City: San Lorenzo, CA Sampler: “S e e
Weil 1D _u-9 Date Monitored: 3. 24-¢2 Well Congition: O+ fe—
Well Diameter (21 3 i
Volume aa=002 1=004  2=047 3=038
Total Depth 29846 Faclor (VF) 4=066 S5=102 6= 150 12'= 680
Depth to Water /4. 90 1.
(5.4 é xVF é f L = 2= 63 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5) gal.
i H 4
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: -.p.l:_“n: gt:i::f i ((224?,% :r,ss))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer : Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocerbon Thickness;,__ 2~ ft
Suction Purmp 7‘— Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer;______ gal
Amt RemovedfromWell,_____ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): &1t Weather Conditions: C {g L
Sample Time/Date: &7 g0/ 2.18.¢ > Water Color:  loen Odor: vl vig
Purging Flow Rate: I gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity_}(f o") Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhosicm) {C {mglL) (mv)
¢ 130 s 2.9 b-bf 73 .
£33 4 .38 #7032 22,1
£ 134 o 2 2l Lgs 22
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D, {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
U 3 %, xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: " Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




) " Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facilty #: ConocoPhillips #5760 Job Number: - 180109
Site Address: 376 Lewelling Blvd. EventDate: 3. 2%-03 {inclusive)
City: San Lorenzo, CA Sampler: s P
_ — _____._—--——__________-__—-——--————'—"'__"="'===
Well ID U- 9 Date Monitored: 3. 28 -9% Well Condition: ¢ . Jc
Well Diameter 2)1 3 in - — - —
Volume a4'=002 17=0 2'=0.1 3= 0.
Total Depth 24.1§ Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 1= 580
Depth to Water 1 %61 %
14,64 xF er] . 2 ‘4:Lx3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 { gal
P . . : . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: v Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: . i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Walter:
Stack Pump ] Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ —z2r— __fi
Suction Pump ~ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gel
At Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): els v Weather Conditions: [ {e..a../
Sample Time/Date: 0§77 ¢ _1%.15-0%»  Water Color. e o Odor: 1 & =g
Purging Flow Rate: ;_gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductiﬂibc{ '/DTemperature D.O. CORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosfcm (CHEY {mgiL) (mv)
oo 1y Y .07 72w
e Xo¥% S ng Y4 13
ofo 2.y 242 .11 2277
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE \D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- 5 =, xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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STL Submission#: 2003-03-0663

TREN’T

Gettler Ryan April 17, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#:. 180109.80

Project: Tosco # 5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/28/2003 16:10

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sample receipt and analysis.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/12/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. !f you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,
(__3),_‘ -

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
 pan of Sever. Tran Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 1ol 2



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Atin.; Deanna Harding

Project#: 180109.80

Project: Tosco # 6760

Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Case Narrative

General and Sample Comments

Submission#: 2003-03-0663

April 17, 2003

We (STL San Francisco) received 6 Water samples , on Friday, March 28, 2003

4:10 PM.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti<nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Fage 2 of 2




S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0663

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Froject: 180109.80 Received: 03/28/2003 16:10
Tosco # 5760 '

- Site: 376 Leweliing Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Dale Sampled Matrix Lab#

QA 03/28/2003 Water 1

U-1 03/28/2003 07:15 Waler 2

U-3 . 03/28/2003 08:42 Water 3

U-5 03/28/2003 06:35 Water 4

-8 ‘ 03/28/2003 07:40 Waler 5

U-g 03/28/2003 08:15 Water 6
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/15/2003 16:44
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

Apan o Severn Trent Pic Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA OHS ELAPH 2496 Page 101 13

—————.-_—‘-.-—_—



S C v ERN S Submission #: 2003-03-0663 .
TR E NT I L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suile J

Dubklin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180109.80 Received: 03/28/2003 16:10
' Tosco # 5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Prep(s):  5030B Tesi(s): B260FAB

Sampile ID: QA Lab 1D: 2003-03-0663 - 1

Sampled: 03/28/2003 . Exiracted: 4/10/2003 18:17

Matrix: Waler QC Batch#: 2003/04/10-01.27
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/10/2003 18:17
Benzene ND 050  {ug/l 1.00 | 04/10/2003 18:17
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 18:17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 18:17
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 18:17
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 04/10/2003 18:17
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 1M1.1 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/10/2003 18:17
Toluene-dg 89.3 88-110 1% 1.00 § 04/10/2003 18:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/15/2003 16:44

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A ban of Sevarn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ' Fage 2 of 13



SEVERN STI ' Submission #: 2003-03-0663
T R E !\ T
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Getiler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180109.80 Received: 03/28/2003 16:10
Tosco # 5760
Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA
Prep(s)  5030B Test(s): 8260FAB
Sample iD: U-1 Lab iD: 2003-03-0663 - 2
Sampled: (3/28/2003 07:15 Extracted:  4/9/2003 18:10
Matrix; Water QC Batich#: 2003/04/09-01.27
Compound ‘ Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 560 50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/09/2003 18:10
| Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/09/2003 18:10
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.001 04/09/2003 18:10
Ethylbenzene 0.96 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/09/2003 18:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00104/09/2003 18:10
Methyl terl-butyl ether (MTBE) 69 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 04/09/2003 18:10
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1129 76-114  |% _ 1.00 | 04/09/2003 18:10
Toluene-d8 21.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 18:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04115/2003 15:44
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pars of Sever Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13




A pan ol Severn Trent PIC

SEVERN STI
TREN

Submission #: 2003-03-0663

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suiie J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551.7899

Project: 180108.80

Received: 03/28/2003 16:10

Tosco # 5760 ,
Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA
Prep(s):  5030B Testi(s): 8260FAB
~ Sample ID: U-3 Lab ID: 2003-03-0663 - 3

Sampled: (3/28/2003 08:42 Extracted: 4/10/2003 17:11

Matrix: ©  Water QC Baich#: 2003/04/10-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unil Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 1.00104/10/2003 17:11
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 {104/10/2003 17:11
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 17:11
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 04/10/2003 17:11
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugil 1.00 | 04/10/2003 17:11
Methyl terl-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00104/10/2003 17:11
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.2 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/10/2003 17:11
Toluene-d8 88.2 88-110 |% 1.00 1 04/10/2003 17:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/15/2003 16:44

Page 4 of 13




S[VERI\
TRENT

svasa O 1 L

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suile J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180109.80

Submission #: 2003-03-0663

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/28/2003 16:10

Tosco # 5760
Site: 376 Leweliing Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA
Prep(s):  5030B Tesi(s): 8260FAB
Sample ID: U-5 Lab ID; 2003-03-0663 - 4
Sampled: 03/28/2003 06:35 Extracted: 4/9/2003 19:37

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/04/09-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:37
Benzene ND 050  juogl 1.00 { 04/09/2003 19:37
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/09/2003 19:37
Eihylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/lL 4.001 04/09/2003 19:37
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugil 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:37
Methyl ter-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:37
Surrogates(s} -
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1128 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:37
Toluene-d8 88.7 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:37
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/15/2003 16:44
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
& par of Severm Tren Fic Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 13



SEVERI\ STI
TRENT

Submission#: 2003-03-0663

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180109.80

Received: 03/28/2003 16:10

Tosco # 5760 _
Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: U-8 Lab 10: 2003-03-0663-5

Sampled: 03/28/2003 07:40 Extracted:  4/9/2003 19:58 -

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/04/09-01.27
Compound Conc. RL . Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:58
Benzene ND 0.50 {ug/l 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:58
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:58
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:58
Tolal xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 04/02/2003 19:58
Methyl teri-buiyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:58
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.0 76-114 |% 1.00 {04/09/2003 19:58
Toluene-d8 89.9 88-110 [% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 19:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

04/15/2003 16:44

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part ol Sever Trem Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

Page 6 of 13




. S EVERN S' l 1 l . Submission #: 2003-03-0663
T R ENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608
Gettler Ryan
Aittn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
" Phone: {(925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899
Project: 180109.80 Received: 03/28/2003 16:10
Tosco # 5760 '
Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA
Prep(s): BO30B : Tesi(s): 8260FAB
Sample ID: U9 Lab 1D: 2003-03-0663 -6
Sampled: 03/28/2003 08:15 Exiracled: 4/9/2003 20:20
Matrix:  Water QC Baich#: 2003/04/09-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ‘ ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 20:20
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/08/2003 20:20
Toluene . ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 20:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 20:20
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugilL 1.00 1 04/09/2003 20:20
Melhyl ter-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 {1 04/09/2003 20:20
Surrogates(s) '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.6 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 20:20
Toluene-d8 80.8 88-110 |% 1.00 § 04/09/2003 20:20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/15/2003 16:44
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pae of Sever Treni Prc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 13




SEVERN

TRENT

A pan o Severn Tenl Pic

s S5 TL

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180109.80
Tosco # 5760

Submission #: 2003-03-0663

Received: 03/28/2003 16:10

Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.

San Lorenzo, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308
Method Blank

Test{s): B260FAB

Water QC Batch # 2003/04/09-01.27

MB: 2003/04/09-01.27-024 Date Extracted: 04/09/2003 12:50
Compound | Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/08/2003 12:50
Benizene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/09/2003 12:50
Toluene ND 056 ug/L 04/09/2003 12.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/08/2003 12:50
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/09/2003 12:50
Methyl terd-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 04/09/2003 12:50
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.0 76-114 % 04/09/2003 12:50
Toluene-d8 91.0 88-110 % 04/09/2003 12:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496

04/15/2003 16:44

Page 8 of 13




S E V ERN S' I 1 I Submission #: 2003-03-0663
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180109.80 Received: 03/28/2003 16:10
Tosco # 5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 ' | Test(s): 8260FAB
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2003/04/10-01.27
MB: 2003/04/10-01.27-015 Date Extracted: 04/10/2003 13:05
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/10/2003 13:05
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/10/2003 13:05
Toluene ND 05 ugfL 04/10/2003 13:05
Ethylbenzene 1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/10/2003 13:05
Tolal xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/10/2003 13:05
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/10/2003 13:05
Surrogates(s)
4.2-Dichioroethane-d4 110.2 76-114 % 04/10/2003 13.05
Toluene-d8 89.4 88-110 % 04/10/2003 13:05
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 0411572003 16:44

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 9 of 13




SEVERN S I
TRENT I

Gettler Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180109.80
Tosco # 5760

Submission #: 2003-63-0663

Received: 03/28/2003 16:10

_ Site:

376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS - 2003/04/09-01.27-005
LCSD 2003/04/09-01.27-006

Water

Extracted: 04/08/2003
Extracted: 04/09/2003

Tesi{s): 8260FAB

QC Batch # 2003/04/09-01.27

Anatyzed: 04/09/2003 12:07
Analyzed: 04/09/2003 12:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pont of Sevemn Trem Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHE ELAPH 2496

Compound Conc. uall. Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD} Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD]| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 24,0 246 25.0 96.0 886.4 25| 691293 20
Toluene 253 26.2 250 101.2 |1008 |04} 70-130] 20
Meihyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 33.1 341 25.0 1324 11364 |3.0|65-165| 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 535 547 500 107.0 | 1024 76-114
Toluene-d8 457 449 500 91.4 §9.8 88-110

04/15/2003 16:44

Page 10 of 12



S EVER: “ S' I ' I : Submission #: 2003-03-0663
T RENT S

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suile J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7890

Project: 180109.80 Received: 03/28/2003 16:10
Tosco # 5760 :

- Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Tesl(s). 8260FAB
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2003/04/10-01.27
LCS 2003/04/10-01.27-006 Extracied: 04/10/2003 Anaiyzed: 04/10/2003 12:15
LCSD 2003/04/10-01.27-007 Extracted: 04/10/2003 Analyzed: 04/10/2003 12:43
Compound Conc. ugfl Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD] Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 23.1 24.0 25.0 g2.4 96.0 3.8]60-129] 20
Toluene 239 236 250 g5.6 94.4 1.3 70-130| 20
Meihyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 31.1 31.3 25.0 1244 11252 | 0.6165165] 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 561 550 500 112.2 |110.0 76-114
Toluene-d8 459 447 500 91.8 89.4 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04715/2003 16:44
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pant of Sevem Trent Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 13




S EVERN|] STI _ Submission #: 2003-03-0663
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180109.80 Received: 03/28/2003 16:10
Tosco # 5760

Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s} 50308 . ' Test(s): 8260FAB

Matrix Spike (MS / MSD) Water QC Batch # 2003/04/09-01.27

U-1 >> MS Lab 1D; 2003-03-0663 - 002

MS: 2003/04/08-01.27-022 Extracted; 04/09/2003 Analyzed: 04/09/2003 18:32
Dilution: 1.00

MSD: 2003/04/09-01.27-023 Extracted; 04/09/2003 Analyzed:. 04/09/2003 18:563
Ditution: 1.00

Compound Conc. ugf/lL ISpk_Level Recovery Limits % Flags

ME MSD Sample ug/l MS MSD {RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD

Benzene 228 223 ND 25.0 |904 |B82 |13 69-129 20

Toluene 22.9 229 ND 250 [916 (916 0.0 70-130 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether 101 104 68.5 25.0 1300 | 1420 | 8.8 B65-165 20

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 565 568 500 113.1 | 1136 . 76-114

Toluene-d8 464 462 500 028 |925 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/15/2003 16:44

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lene, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ et o Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 12 of 13




\ SEVERN ST
B TR ENT | L

Gettler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 5561-7899

Project: 180109.80

Tosco # 5760

Submission #: 2003-03-0663

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/28/2003 16:10

- Site: 376 Lewelling Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD )

Water

Yest{s). 8260FAB

QC Batch # 2003/04/10-01.27

U-3 >>MS Lab I1D: 2003-03-0663 - 003
MS: 2003/04/10-01.27-012 Extracted: 04/10/2003 Analyzed: G4/10/2003 17:33
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2003/04/10-01.27-013 Extracted; 04/10/2003 Analyzed: 04/40/2003 17:55
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Cong. ugiL Spk.Leve‘ Recovery Limng Yo Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/ll | MS MSD | RPD ] Rec. RPD M5 MSD
Benzene 225 24,4 ND 250 (90,0 (976 |84 69-129 20
Toluene 218 244 ND 250 (876 {976 |108 |70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 301 335 1.06 250 ]116.2 | 1298 1111 {65-165 20
Surrogate(s}
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 540 545 500 |108.1 11081 76-114
Toluene-d8 44% 445 500 80.8 |89.0 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 04/15/2003 16:44
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 84566
& por of Sevem Trert Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 13 0o 13




